

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO.: SC10-116

STATE FARM MUTUAL
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

GILDA MENENDEZ, FABIOLA G. LLANES,
FABIOLA P. LLANES and ROGER LLANES,

Respondents.

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF
RESPONDENTS FABIOLA G. LLANES,
FABIOLA P. LLANES and ROGER LLANES**

Lauri Waldman Ross, Esq.
Theresa L. Girten, Esq.
ROSS & GIRTEN
Two Datan Center, Suite 1612
9130 South Dadeland Blvd.
Miami, Florida 33156-7818
(305) 670-8010

Karel Remudo, Esq.
KAREL REMUDO, P.A.
334 Minorca Avenue
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 441-2299

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

OTHER AUTHORITIES.....vi

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

 A. Undisputed Facts.....2

 B. The Policy4

 C. Court Proceedings8

JURISDICTION.....11

STANDARD OF REVIEW11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT13

 I. THE THIRD DISTRICT CORRECTLY HELD THAT
 STATE FARM’S HOUSEHOLD EXCLUSION
 WAS AMBIGUOUS AND CONSTRUED IT AGAINST
 STATE FARM.....13

 A. The Third District’s opinion does not conflict
 with Reid or Linehan because those cases
 were decided on different legal issues13

 B. The Third District correctly found that the
 household exclusion was susceptible to different
 but reasonable interpretations.....15

C. Alternatively, the Policy is also ambiguous because the term “insured’s household” is not defined	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Andriakos v. Cavanaugh
350 So.2d 561 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)18

Bethel v. Security National Insurance Co.
949 So.2d 219 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)18, 21

Butler v. Yusem
3 So.3d 1185 (Fla. 2009).....26

Cochran v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.
298 So.2d 173 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)17, 18,

Deni Assocs. of Florida, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Ins. Co.
711 So.2d 1135 (Fla.1998)23

Edward J. Gerrits, Inc. v. Royal Marine Serv. Co.
456 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)23

Excelsior Ins. Co. v. Pomona Park Bar & Package Store
369 So.2d 938 (Fla.1979).....23

Fayad v. Clarendon Nat'l Ins. Co.
899 So.2d 1082 (Fla.2005).....11, 12, 23

First Floridian Auto & Home Ins. Co. v. Thompson
763 So.2d 407 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)23, 25

Fla. Dept. of Transportation v. Causeway Vista, Inc.
959 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 2006).....11

France v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.
380 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)22

<u>Frontier Ins. Co. v. Pinecrest Preparatory School Inc.</u> 658 So.2d 601(Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	26
<u>Harvard Farms, Inc. v. National Cas. Co.</u> 555 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	23
<u>Jones v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.</u> 463 So.2d 1153 (Fla.1985).....	12
<u>Kyle v. Kyle</u> 139 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1962).....	11, 15
<u>Linehan v. Alkhabbaz</u> 398 So.2d 989 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1981)	11-14, 25
<u>Mactown, Inc. v. Continental Ins. Co.</u> 716 So.2d 289 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	18
<u>Miami Gardens, Inc. v. Conway</u> 102 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1958).....	24
<u>Progressive Ins. Co. v. Estate of Wesley</u> 702 So.2d 513 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	26
<u>Reid v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</u> 352 So.2d 1172 (Fla. 1977).....	10-14
<u>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. CTC Dev. Corp.</u> 720 So.2d 1072 (Fla.1998).....	18, 23
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Co. v. Menendez</u> 24 So.3d 809 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	1, 15
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Pridgen</u> 498 So.2d 1245 (Fla.1986).....	23

<u>Trushin v. State</u>	
425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1982).....	24
<u>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.</u>	
979 So.2d 871 (Fla.2007).....	11
<u>Vance v. Bliss Properties</u>	
149 So. 370 (Fla. 1933)	24
<u>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</u>	
760 So.2d 126 (Fla.2000).....	12
<u>Westmoreland v. Lumbermens Mut.Cas.Co.</u>	
704 So.2d 176 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997).....	26
<u>Yampierre v. Seminole Cas. Ins. Co.</u>	
678 So.2d 879 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Const. art. v § 3(b)(3).....12

Florida Automobile Reparatons Act, § 627.733, Fla. Stat18
